

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER TAYLOR, PETITIONER,

v.

ILLINOIS, RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Illinois Appellate Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KWAME RAOUL

Illinois Attorney General

JANE ELINOR NOTZ*

Solicitor General

SARAH A. HUNGER

Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL M. GLICK

Criminal Appeals Division Chief

ERIN M. O'CONNELL

Assistant Attorney General

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-5376

jnotz@atg.state.il.us

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. This Court Should Deny Certiorari Because Petitioner’s Fact-Bound Question Does Not Present An Issue Of Sufficiently Broad Application.	8
II. Even If The Question Presented Were Rewritten, The Petition Fails To Satisfy This Court’s Criteria For Certiorari.	11
A. The Illinois Appellate Court’s holding does not conflict with this Court’s precedents.	11
B. Petitioner fails to identify a conflict in authority that warrants this Court’s review.	16
III. This Court Should Decline To Resolve Any Broader Confrontation Clause Issues Posed By Forensic Test Results In The Context Of A Case Involving An Autopsy Report.....	19
IV. This Court Should Deny Review Because Any Error In Admitting The Autopsy Report Was Plainly Harmless And Would Not Warrant Reversal Of Petitioner’s Conviction.	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ackerman v. State</i> , 51 N.E.3d 171 (Ind. 2016).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011)	13, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 185 A.3d 316 (Pa. 2018)	17, 24
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	11, 25
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	23
<i>Henriquez v. State</i> , 580 S.W.3d 421 (Tex. Ct. App. 2019)	18, 24
<i>Mattox v. State</i> , 890 N.W.2d 256 (Wis. 2017)	10, 21
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	13, 20, 21
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	12
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015).....	11, 12
<i>People v. Dungo</i> , 286 P.3d 442 (Cal. 2012).....	15, 16
<i>People v. Garlick</i> , 42 N.Y.S.3d 28 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	10
<i>People v. King</i> , 2020 IL 123926	22
<i>People v. Leach</i> , 2012 IL 111534	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Nieves</i> , 739 N.E.2d 1277 (Ill. 2000).....	24
<i>People v. Radford</i> , 2020 IL 123975	22
<i>State v. Bass</i> , 132 A.3d 1207 (N.J. 2016)	18

<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 482 S.W.3d 893 (Tenn. 2016)	15
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 735 S.E.2d 905 (W. Va. 2012)	18, 19
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 9 N.E.3d 930 (Ohio 2014)	10, 15, 16
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 306 P.3d 48 (Ariz. 2013).....	10, 16
<i>State v. Navarette</i> , 294 P.3d 435 (N.M. 2013).....	10, 18
<i>Stuart v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 36 (2018)	19
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985).....	25
<i>United States v. Ignasiak</i> , 667 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. James</i> , 712 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2013)	10, 15
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012)	13, 14, 20, 25
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	9, 10
Constitutional Provision:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	11
Statutes:	
55 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-3001.....	2
55 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-3013.....	2, 14
55 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-3014.....	3
55 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-3015.....	2
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-1.....	4
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/115-5.1.....	4, 22

Rules:

Ill. S. Ct. R. 23..... 7

S. Ct. R. 10 11, 16, 19
